FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12-09-1998



	100916982			
RECORD	ATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY				
	ks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government			
Corrective Document	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)			
Conveying Party(ies)	Departmental File Secret File			
	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1) Heiligenstein, Luc	11161998			
Name (line 2)				
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1) Stephen Melamed	11161998			
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) Terk Technologies, Corp.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2) a New York corporation	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1) 63 Mall Drive	of a domestic representative is attached.			
	(Designation must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) Commack	New York 11725 State/Country Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
8/1998 SEURNS 00000024 030415 29096800 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
:581 40.00 CH				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to a	verage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and			

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20211 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

REEL: 9621 FRAME: 0264

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(212) 790 9228		
Name R. Lewis Gable				
Address (line 1) Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, I	P.C.			
Address (line 2) 1133 Avenue of the Americas				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4) New York, New York 10036				
Pages Enter the total number of p including any attachments	ages of the attached conveyance docu	ment # 3		
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	f additional numbers attached		
Patent Application Number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new Pasigned by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Numb has not been assigned. Number of Properties	PCT PCT PCT PCT	nt Number(s)		
	t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Closed Deposit Account X Iditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	\$ 40.00 # 03-3415		
Statement and Signature	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
To the best of my knowledge and l	belief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to deposi			

R. Lewis Gable Name of Person Signing

PATENT

11/20/98 Date

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION **PATENTS ONLY**

U.S. Department of Comme

Communica D		
Conveying Pa	mark in additional names of conveying parties attached	Execution Date &
Enter additional C	onveying Parties	Month Day Year 6
Name (line 1)	lland, Michael	11171998-
Name (line 2)]
<u></u>		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	ngish, Sabrina L.	11161998
Name (line 2)]
		 Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Pa	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving part	ties attached
_	Receiving Party(ies)	and atmorted
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		
	City State/Country Zip Co	ode
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		
Application N	and and a Data at Blanck and a	Code
	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the s	i de la companya de
	tent Application Number(s) Patent Num	· · ·
Pa	rent Application Number(5)	inei (2)

PATENT

REEL: 9621 FRAME: 0266

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Luc Heiligenstein, Stephen Melamed, Michael Pelland and Sabrina L. Tongish, (hereinafter "Assignors" including Assignors' respective heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives), citizens respectively of France, United States, United States and United States, residing respectively in Chicago, Illinois, Chicago, Illinois, Medinah, Illinois and Chicago, Illinois, invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled TV ANTENNA (hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application having been executed by us on the same respective date we executed this Assignment; and

WHEREAS Terk Technologies, Corp. (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a New York corporation having a place of business at 63 Mall Drive, Commack, N.Y., 11725, is desirous of obtaining or confirming ownership of all right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors hereby acknowledge, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee all of their right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and in and to said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon, in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent,

ARK/AEB/22809/09/333585.1

PATENT REEL: 9621 FRAME: 0267 all to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee the same as they would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made. Assignors hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in Assignors' name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

Assignors hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to the Assignee as assignee of all of Assignors' right, title and interest therein or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.

Assignors hereby represent and warrant that Assignors have not granted or transferred and will not or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee, at the Assignee's expense and for reasonable compensation if appropriate under the circumstances at the time, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to file applications for said invention(s) in any country where the Assignee may elect to file such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in the Assignee the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed.

And Assignors further covenant and agree, in consideration of the premises, that Assignors will at any time upon request and at the expense of the Assignee and for reasonable compensation if appropriate under the circumstance at the time, communicate to the Assignee any facts relating to said invention(s), and the history thereof, known to

ARK/AEB/22809/09/333585.1

PATENT REEL: 9621 FRAME: 0268 Assignors, and that Assignors will testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this document, together or in counterpart, on the date(s) indicated below.

Date: 11.16.98

(Signature) Luc Heiligenstein

Date: NOV. 16, '98

(Signature) Stephen Melamed

Date: 11/1/98

(Signature) Michael Pelland

Date: //·/6·98

(Signature) Sabrina L. Tøngish